
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village 

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Pugi Sales Tax Rebate - 4th Amendment
Dave Fieldman
Village Manager

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared to approve a fourth amendment to the Sales Tax Rebate Agreement between 
the Village of Downers Grove and Downers Grove Imports Ltd. d/b/a Pugi of Chicagoland.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2021-2023 include Strong, Diverse Local Economy.

FISCAL IMPACT

During the 5-year period subject to the fourth amendment (2034-38), the Village will rebate 50% of the sales 
taxes paid to the Village in excess of the sales taxes paid in 2023.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval on the February 1, 2022 Consent Agenda. The Downers Grove Economic 
Development Corporation recommends approval of the amendment.

BACKGROUND

Pugi is in the process of remodeling and expanding the existing Hyundai dealership located at 1866 Ogden. 
This amendment to the existing sales tax rebate agreement would:

 Require Pugi to complete the addition and remodeling by December 31, 2022.
 Extend the annual sales tax rebate payments by five years. 

o The current agreement expires in 2033. The amendment would extend the term of the 
agreement to 2038. 

o The rebate payments remain at 50% of the annual sales tax paid to the Village above the total 
sales taxes paid in 2023.

 Require Pugi to adhere to all terms and conditions of the existing agreement

The Village entered into a sales rebate agreement with Pugi of Chicagoland in 2005 to provide incentives to 
operate a Volkswagen dealership. The agreement has been amended three times as Pugi continued to invest 
in and expand the dealership businesses. Pugi now operates three dealerships at the subject property 
(Volkswagen at 2020 Ogden, Mazda at 1850 Ogden and Hyundai at 1866 Ogden). Additional information 
can be found here.

1/18/20221/18/20221/18/20221/18/2022

RES 2022-9286 Page 1 of 15

http://www.downers.us/public/docs/agendas/2017/12-05-17/RES%202017-7590%20-%20Third%20Amendment%20to%20the%20Sales%20Tax%20Rebate%20Agreement%20with%20Pugi%20of%20Chicagoland%20-%2012-5-201_8309.pdf


In 2021, the Village approved a sales tax agreement for the subject property. This agreement was not executed 
by Pugi and will be declared null and void upon execution of the Fourth Amendment. The agreement was 
intended to replace the existing sales tax agreement and provide sales tax rebates for the remodeling and 
expansion of the Hyundai dealership and the construction of a new Genesis dealership on the subject property 
at 1860 Ogden. Pugi is now planning to construct the new Genesis dealership at 2424 Ogden (former Max 
Madsen Mitsubishi dealership). Staff and the Downers Grove Economic Development Corporation are now 
working on a sales tax rebate agreement for the Genesis dealership which will be presented to the Village 
Council at a future date.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Fourth Amendment to Sales Tax Rebate Agreement
Drawings of Dealership Layout

RES 2022-9286 Page 2 of 15

http://www.downers.us/public/docs/agendas/2021/04-20-21/ORD%202021-8902%20-%20Pugi%20Sales%20Tax%20Rebate%20Agreement%20-%204-20-2021_18316.pdf


RESOLUTION NO. __________

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FOURTH AMENDMENT TO 
SALES TAX REBATE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
AND DOWNERS GROVE IMPORTS, LTD.

WHEREAS, the Village of Downers Grove (the "Village") is a home rule unit of government in 
accordance with Article VII, Section 6, of the Constitution of the State of Illinois, 1970; and

WHEREAS, the Village has the authority, pursuant to the laws of the State of Illinois, to promote 
the health, safety and welfare of the Village and its inhabitants, to prevent the presence of blight, to 
encourage private development in order to enhance the local tax base, to increase additional tax revenues 
realized by the Village, foster increased economic activity within the Village, to increase employment 
opportunities within the Village, and to enter into contractual agreements with third parties for the 
purpose of achieving the aforesaid purposes, and otherwise be in the best interests of the Village; and

WHEREAS, 65 ILCS 5/8-11-20 authorizes municipalities to enter into economic incentive 
agreements in order to encourage the development or redevelopment of land within their corporate limits; 
and 

WHEREAS, Downers Grove Imports, Ltd. d/b/a Pugi of Chicagoland (“Pugi”) owns or leases 
certain real property located at 1850 Ogden Avenue, 1860 Ogden Avenue, 1866 Ogden Avenue and 2020 
Ogden Avenue, Downers Grove, Illinois (“Property”); and

WHEREAS, Pugi operates automobile dealerships on the Property as follows: a Mazda 
dealership on 1850 Ogden; a Hyundai dealership on 1866 Ogden and a Volkswagen dealership on 2020 
Ogden (the “Dealerships”); and

WHEREAS, Pugi is endeavoring to remodel the existing Hyundai dealership located at 1866 
Ogden (“Dealership”) – including an updated building façade and an addition to the existing building; 
and,

WHEREAS, the Village and Pugi have previously entered into a Sales Tax Rebate Agreement 
concerning the Property on March 1, 2005, and as amended June 16, 2009, April 5, 2011, and December 
5, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Village approved Ordinance No. 5865 on April 20, 2021 approving a Sales Tax 
Rebate Agreement with Pugi concerning the dealerships, which Pugi never signed, and, as such, the April 
2021 Agreement will be declared null and void upon execution of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Village is desirous of having the Property improved as described in the 
Agreement to serve the needs of the Village, and to produce increased tax revenues for the various taxing 
districts authorized to levy taxes within the Property; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, after due and 
careful consideration, have concluded that Improvement Project on the terms and conditions set forth in 
the Agreement will promote sound planning, increase the taxable value of property within the Village and 
otherwise promote, enhance, and serve the best interests and general welfare of the Village and its 
citizens;

RES 2022-9286 Page 3 of 15



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers 
Grove, DuPage County and State of Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. Recitals.  The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Resolution as findings 
of the Village Council.

Section 2. Approval of a Fourth Amendment to Sales Tax Rebate Agreement. The Fourth 
Amendment to the Sales Tax Rebate Agreement shall be, and it is hereby, approved in final form 
satisfactory to the Village Manager.  The Mayor and Village Manager are hereby authorized and directed 
to execute and deliver the Fourth Amendment to the Sales Tax Rebate Agreement and any other 
necessary and appropriate related documents after such documents have been properly executed and 
delivered by Pugi.

Section 3. Conflict. That all ordinances and resolutions or parts thereof in conflict with the 
provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed.

Section 4. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form in the manner provided by law.

__________________________________
Mayor

Passed:  
Published:  
Attest:
            Village Clerk

1\mw\res.22\STRA- Pugi -4th Amd

RES 2022-9286 Page 4 of 15



EXHIBIT A

SALES TAX REBATE AGREEMENT

RES 2022-9286 Page 5 of 15



RES 2022-9286 Page 6 of 15



RES 2022-9286 Page 7 of 15



RES 2022-9286 Page 8 of 15



RES 2022-9286 Page 9 of 15



RES 2022-9286 Page 10 of 15



TITLE SHEET, SITE PLAN & NOTES

8 8

8

9

15

17

17

17

24

20

20

20

20

11

17

11

9
5

N O R T H1 SCALE: 1" = 30'-0"
PARTIAL SITE PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL

GENERAL

– 

MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

STRUCTURAL

RES 2022-9286 Page 11 of 15



ENLARGED, PARTIAL SITE PLAN

N O R T H1 SCALE: 1" = 10'-0"
PARTIAL SITE PLAN

PUGI
HYUNDAI

6,665 sq ft
SHOWROOM

SERVICE
ENTRANCE

HYUNDAI 
SERVICE

EXIT

HYUNDAI 
SERVICE

HYUNDAI 

USED CAR SALES
BUILDING

EXISTING

E
E

E

E

RES 2022-9286 Page 12 of 15



DN

POSTERPOSTERPOSTER POSTER

POSTER

POSTER

POSTER POSTER

WALL GRAPHIC_LG

PROPOSED UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

N O R T H1 SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
PROPOSED UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

6,906 SQ. FT.

NTS
KEY PLAN

N O R T H

RES 2022-9286 Page 13 of 15

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval

rocco
Oval



SHOWROOM EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - ENLARGED

1 SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION - FRONT

'SHAPED SKY' ACM PANELS, AS MANUF BY AGI,
INSTALLED OVER BLACK ACM PANELS, DRY JOINT

24" DEALER NAME CHANNEL LETTERS, WHITE,
AS MANUFACTURED BY AGI

43" SYMBOL AND 30" HYUNDAI DIMENSIONAL LETTERS,
CHROME, AS MANUFACTURED BY AGI

STRUCTURAL SILICONE GLAZED (SSG) CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM WITH
CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM  INTERIOR MULLIONS, KAWNEER 1600
SS CURTAIN WALL W/ 2-1/2" SIGHTLINE

ENTRY ELEMENT BY CONTRACTOR. ACM PANELS,
'HYUNDAI NORTH AMERICA BRONZE", AS MANUF
BY AGI, DRY JOINT

EIFS TO MATCH SHERWIN WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER
VELVET" OR ACM PANELS, "PUEBLO TAN", AS MANF BY
ALUCOBOND, DRY JOINT

CL

INCLINED COLUMNS
(INTERIOR)

INCLINED COLUMNS
(INTERIOR)

EXISTING METAL RAILING
PAINT COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET"

EIFS WALL FINISH. PAINT COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET", SANDBLAST FINISH

'SHAPED SKY' ACM PANELS, AS MANUF BY AGI,
INSTALLED OVER BLACK ACM PANELS, DRY JOINT

1 8 6 6

Pugi

NEW SCREEN WALL FOR
EX. TRANSFORMER

48" ANODIZED ALUM. BACK-TO-BACK
LADDER PULLS, TYP.

EXISTING CONCRETE RETAINING WALL

'SHAPED SKY' ACM PANELS, AS MANF BY AGI,
INSTALLED OVER BLACK ACM PANELS, DRY JOINT

HYUNDAI
ENTRY
ELEMENT

COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER
VELVET" OR ACM PANELS, "PUEBLO TAN", AS MANF
BY AGI, DRY JOINT

STRUCTURAL SILICONE
GLAZED (SSG) CURTAIN WALL
SYSTEM WITH CLEAR
ANODIZED ALUMINUM
INTERIOR MULLIONS

PAINT COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET"

INCLINED COLUMNS
(INTERIOR)

OVERHEAD GLAZED RAPID RISE DOOR FRAME & MULLIONS
TO BE CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM,  TYP.

EIFS WALL FINISH. PAINT COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET", SANDBLAST FINISH

EXISTING METAL RAILING
PAINT COLOR TO MATCH
SHERWIN WILLIAMS
#9111 "ANTLER VELVET" CONCRETE RETAINING

WALL

'SHAPED SKY' ACM PANELS, AS MANF BY AGI,
INSTALLED OVER BLACK ACM PANELS, DRY JOINT

CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINUM DOOR

E.I.F.S. COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET"
OR ACM PANELS, "PUEBLO TAN", AS
MANF BY AGI, DRY JOINT

PAINT COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET"

Service

18" SERVICE SIGN WH
CHANNEL LETTERS S

'SHAPED SKY' ACM PANELS, AS MANF BY  HMA'S AC
VENDOR, INSTALLED OVER BLACK ACM PANELS, DR

PIPE BOLLARDS TO MATCH
SHERWIN WILLIAMS #6104, TYP

SERVICE DRIVE
LANE INDICATOR
OVER DOOR

OVERHEAD GLAZED RAPID RISE
DOOR FRAME & MULLIONS TO BE
CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM,  TYP.

KEY DROP
BOX

STOREF
AND WI
CLEAR 

CL

CL

INCLINED COLUMNS
(INTERIOR)

UPPER LEVEL NEW SCREEN WALL FOR
EX. TRANSFORMER

2 SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
PARTIAL WEST ELEVATION - LEFT SIDE 3 SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

PARTIAL EAST ELEVATION - RIGHT SIDE

RES 2022-9286 Page 14 of 15



PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

1 SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION - RIGHT SIDE

CONCRETE RETAINING
WALL

'SHAPED SKY' ACM PANELS, AS MANF BY AGI,
INSTALLED OVER BLACK ACM PANELS, DRY JOINT

CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINUM DOOR

E.I.F.S. COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET"
OR ACM PANELS, "PUEBLO TAN", AS
MANF BY AGI, DRY JOINT

PAINT COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET"

EIFS WALL FINISH. PAINT COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET", SANDBLAST FINISH

Service

18" SERVICE SIGN WHITE
CHANNEL LETTERS SW-18F

'SHAPED SKY' ACM PANELS, AS MANF BY  HMA'S ACM
VENDOR, INSTALLED OVER BLACK ACM PANELS, DRY JOINT

PIPE BOLLARDS TO MATCH
SHERWIN WILLIAMS #6104, TYP

PAINT METAL DOORS, FRAMES AND TRIM TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET" SEMI-GLOSS FINISH

OVERHEAD GLAZED DOOR FRAME & MULLIONS TO BE
CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM, TYP.

SERVICE DRIVE
LANE INDICATOR
OVER DOOR

OVERHEAD GLAZED RAPID RISE
DOOR FRAME & MULLIONS TO BE
CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM,  TYP.

KEY DROP
BOX

STOREFRONT ENTRY DOORS
AND WINDOW MULLIONS TO BE
CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM

CL

CL

PIPE BOLLARDS TO MATCH
SHERWIN WILLIAMS #6104, TYP

INCLINED COLUMNS
(INTERIOR)

OVERHEAD GLAZED DOOR
FRAME & MULLIONS TO BE
CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINUM, TYP.

OVERHEAD GLAZED DOOR FRAME & MULLIONS TO BE
CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM, TYP.

UPPER LEVEL

LOWER LEVEL 1

LOWER LEVEL 2

EXIST. WAINSCOT MASONRY TO BE REMOVED AND NEW EIFS
WALL FINISH INSTALLED. PAINT COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET", SANDBLAST FINISH

EXIST. WAINSCOT MASONRY TO BE REMOVED AND NEW EIFS
WALL FINISH INSTALLED. PAINT COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET", SANDBLAST FINISH

NEW SCREEN WALL FOR
EX. TRANSFORMER

3 SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION - LEFT SIDE

EXISTING CONCRETE RETAINING WALL

'SHAPED SKY' ACM PANELS, AS MANF BY AGI,
INSTALLED OVER BLACK ACM PANELS, DRY JOINT

HYUNDAI
ENTRY
ELEMENT

COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER
VELVET" OR ACM PANELS, "PUEBLO TAN", AS MANF
BY AGI, DRY JOINT

STRUCTURAL SILICONE
GLAZED (SSG) CURTAIN WALL
SYSTEM WITH CLEAR
ANODIZED ALUMINUM
INTERIOR MULLIONS

PAINT COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET"

INCLINED COLUMNS
(INTERIOR)

PIPE BOLLARDS TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #6104, TYP

OVERHEAD GLAZED RAPID RISE DOOR FRAME & MULLIONS
TO BE CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM,  TYP.

PAINT WAINSCOT MASONRY TO MATCH SHERWIN WILLIAMS
#SW6104 "KAFFEE"

PAINT METAL DOORS, FRAMES AND TRIM TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET" SEMI-GLOSS FINISH

OVERHEAD GLAZED DOOR FRAME &
MULLIONS TO BE CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINUM, TYP.

EIFS WALL FINISH. PAINT COLOR TO
MATCH SHERWIN WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER
VELVET", SANDBLAST FINISH

CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM WINDOW

EIFS WALL FINISH. PAINT COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET", SANDBLAST FINISH

EXISTING METAL RAILING
PAINT COLOR TO MATCH
SHERWIN WILLIAMS
#9111 "ANTLER VELVET"

PAINT METAL DOORS, FRAMES AND TRIM TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET" SEMI-GLOSS FINISH

EIFS WALL FINISH. PAINT COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET", SANDBLAST FINISH

LOWER LEVEL 2

LOWER LEVEL 1

2 SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION - REAR

PAINT COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET"

'SHAPED SKY' ACM PANELS, AS MANF BY AGI,
INSTALLED OVER BLACK ACM PANELS, DRY JOINT

PAINT CONCRETE FOUNDATION TO
MATCH SHERWIN WILLIAMS
#SW6104 "KAFFEE"

EIFS WALL FINISH. PAINT COLOR TO MATCH
SHERWIN WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER
VELVET", SANDBLAST FINISH

CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM WINDOW

PAINT CONCRETE
FOUNDATION TO MATCH
SHERWIN WILLIAMS
#SW6104 "KAFFEE"

PAINT METAL DOORS, FRAMES AND TRIM TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET" SEMI-GLOSS FINISH

PAINT METAL DOORS, FRAMES AND TRIM TO MATCH SHERWIN
WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET" SEMI-GLOSS FINISH

UPPER LEVEL

LOWER LEVEL 1

LOWER LEVEL 2

UPPER LEVEL

LOWER LEVEL 1

LOWER LEVEL  2

'SHAPED SKY' ACM PANELS, AS MANF BY AGI,
INSTALLED OVER BLACK ACM PANELS, DRY JOINT
EIFS TO MATCH SHERWIN WILLIAMS #9111 "ANTLER VELVET" OR
ACM PANELS, "PUEBLO TAN", AS MANF BY AGI, DRY JOINT

UPPER LEVEL

1A SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
PARTIAL EAST ELEVATION - RIGHT SIDE

RES 2022-9286 Page 15 of 15


